



Muntinlu Nakakaprov

RESOLUTION NO. 2023 - 377

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HON. CITY MAYOR ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON, TO ENTER AND SIGN THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY – NATIONAL CAPITAL REGION (DOST-NCR) REPRESENTED BY DIRECTOR ROMELEN T. TRESVALLES, ON THE DEPLOYMENT OF THE DOST-DEVELOPED FOOD TECHNOLOGY IN SUPPORT OF THE KALINGANG MUNTI COMMUNITY NUTRITION ENHANCEMENT INITIATIVE (KMCNEI)

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes Hon, Coun, Mark Lester M. Baes Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr. Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez Hon. Coun. Redolfo W. Moldez, Jr. Hon. Coun. Jonas Angelo L. Abadilla

WHEREAS, Section 16 of Republic Act (R.A.) No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991 (LGC), provides that, "every local government unit (LGU) shall exercise powers expressly granted, those necessarily implied therefrom, as well as powers necessary, appropriate, or incidental for its efficient and effective governance, and those which are essential to the promotion of the general welfare";

WHEREAS, Article 86(b)(1)(vi) of the Rules and Regulations Implementing the LGC (LGC-IRR), provides that, "(b) For efficient, effective, and economical governance the purpose of which is the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants pursuant to Section 16 of the Code, the City Mayor shall: (1) Exercise general supervision and control over all programs, projects, services, and activities of the City, and in this connection, shall: Xxx (vi) Represent the City in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod or pursuant to law or ordinance.";

WHEREAS, Executive Order No. 128 mandates the Department of Science and Technology (DOST) to provide central direction, leadership and coordination of scientific and technological efforts and ensure that the results therefrom are geared and utilized in areas of maximum economic and social benefits for the people;

People's Center Building, Putatan, Mantinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com





Page 2 Resolution No. 2023-377

WHEREAS, DOST-NCR, regional office of the DOST, promotes the nutrition and health pillars and is being implemented through Community Empowerment through Science and Technology (CEST) where food Innovation is being undertaken to improve the general well-being and quality of life by promotion of healthy lifestyle, disease prevention and reduction of health disparities;

WHEREAS, the City Government of Muntinlupa (CGM), under the Kalusugan agenda, envisions an accessible health services to the constituency. In furtherance thereto, the CGM has, among its other health programs, the Kalingang Munti Community Nutrition Enhancement Initiative aimed to address the pressing needs of its most disadvantaged constituents and improve their nutritional status;

WHEREAS, the DOST, through its Food and Nutrition Research Institute has developed food technologies such as Enhanced Nutribun, Rice Mongo Curis and KamoTea which will be deployed to Muntinlupa, targeting indigent families with pregnant/lactating mothers, children and senior citizens in Barangays Poblacion, Putatan, Cupang and Sucat;

WHEREAS, the undertaking, with One Million Seventeen Thousand Nine Hundred Pesos (Php1,017.900.00) cost to the CGM, shall likewise entail the training of CGM's personnel who will facilitate the program;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, authorizing the Hon. City Mayor Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon, to enter and sign the MOA with Department of Science and Technology – National Capital Region (DOST-NCR) represented by Director Romelen T. Tresvalles, on the deployment of DOST-Developed Food Technology to support the Kalingang Munti Community Nutrition Enhancement Initiative (KMCNEI) of the City of Muntinlupa.

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 30th day of November 2023, on its 4th Special Session

CONCURRED: DISTRICT 1: COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ AUL R. CORRO COUN. AT Member Member, KATY C. BONCAYAO COUN. PATY Member OUN. ATTY. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA Member Muntinlupa People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Nakakaproud Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com





Nakakaproud

Page 3 Resolution No. 2023-377 COUN ALLAN REY A. CAMILON TADEFA COUN. IVEE RHIA Member Member COUN. TING NIEFES COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT Member Member DISTRICT 2: COUN, FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING LESTER M. BAES COUN. MA Member Member COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR. Member COUN. ENGR. MARISSA'C. RONGAVILLA Member my 1 COUN.4CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO Member Member COUN. RODOLFOW. MOLDER, JR. Member Sectoral Representative: COUN. JONAS ANGENO L. ABADILLA VACANT President President Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan Association of Punongbarangay Ky My M. g

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com





Page 4 Resolution No. 2023-377

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

ZARTE CECILIA C. Secretary to the Sanggunian ATTESTED: Un ARTEMO A SIMUNDAC City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer APPROVED: ROZZAND RUFINO B. BIAZON Date: ____0 5 DEC 2023

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

